Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt resolution honoring **Sam Daniels** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission's Veteran of the Year for 2020

WHEREAS, Each year, the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, The Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize Sam Daniels as a 2020 Veteran of The Year; and

WHEREAS, Sam Daniels is a dedicated United States Army Veteran (Retired CSM) who served from March of 1953 to year of separation on June of 1975; and

WHEREAS, Sam Daniels continues to give back to his community and is always the type of individual who steps forward to volunteer when needed, with a promise of "I'll give it a go"; and

WHEREAS, Sam Daniels is currently serving on the Monterey County Military & Veterans Affairs Commission and the Ford Ord Veterans Cemetery Citizen's Advisory Committee since 2008; and

WHEREAS, Sam Daniels is a member of the Salinas Veterans Day Parade since 2011 to present; and

WHEREAS, Sam Daniels is volunteer cook at VAMC Palo Alto Thanksgiving and Christmas Dinners Spinal Cord Ward from 2008 to the present; and

WHEREAS, Sam Daniels was put in charge of purchasing and preparing food for the Monterey County Veterans Stand Down since its inception; and

WHEREAS, Sam Daniels was Chairman for the American Legion State of California Homeless Veterans Commission from 2007 to the present; and

WHEREAS, Sam Daniels planned and prepared non-profit dinners, breakfasts for veterans' groups and their families from 2005 to the present; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors Sam Daniels as a 2020 Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission Veteran of The Year and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all his future endeavors. Our county thanks him for his lifetime of service to our nation, fellow veterans and the people of Monterey County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this owit:	day of, 2020, by the following vote, to
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	
*	rvisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, by of an original order of said Board of Supervisors f of Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	By Deputy